South Hams Licensing Sub-

Public Document Pack

) e
Committee South Hams
District Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Monday, 27th June, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Nash Room - Follaton House

Full Members:

Chairman
Vice Chairman

Members: Holway

Baldry

May

Substitutes:

Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Commiittee
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




Page No

Appointment of Chairman
Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests; they may have in any items to be considered at
this meeting;

Application for new premises licence for Morrisons Petrol 1-42
Filling Station, Totnhes



Agenda ltem 4

Report to: Licensing Sub-Commiittee
Date: 27% June 2016
Title: Application for new premises licence for

Morrisons Petrol Filling Station, Tothes
Portfolio Area: Customer First
Wards Affected: Totnes

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:
Urgent Decision: Y Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Naomi Wopling Role: Specialist — Licensing

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.wopling@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new
Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of this
application, namely to:

a) consider whether premises would be “excluded premises”
as defined under Section 176 Licensing Act 2003 as:
premises used primarily as a garage or which form part of
premises which are primarily so used. (If so determined then
(b) below may be omitted, if not ‘excluded premises’ to continue
with (b) below).

b) i) grant the application as submitted, subject to

any Mandatory Conditions required;

ii) modify the conditions of the licence;

ifi) exclude any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates;

iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the
premises supervisor:

V) reject the application,

in line with the licensing objectives contained within the
Licensing Act 2003.

Page 1



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Executive summary

The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Morrisons
Petrol Filling Station, Totnes, TQ9 5JR in accordance with
Section 176 and Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Authority received an application for a new Premises
Licence for the above on 5 May 2016. A copy of the application is
attached at Appendix A. The application is for the sale of alcohol
for consumption off the premises to be available 24hrs a day, seven
days a week and for the provision of late night refreshment Monday
to Sunday from 23:00 to 05:00.

The premises is a shop at a petrol filling station. The shop is due to
be extended, the plan of the premises is at Appendix A. If the
premises licence is granted, alcohol would not be able to be sold
until the extension works had been completed.

Eight representations were received during the consultation period
(Appendix B), including from Totnes Town Council, two District
Councillors and the local MP. The main areas for concern are in
relation to the proposed 24 hour alcohol sales, particularly the
availability of alcohol in the early hours of the morning. There are
fears that access to alcohol at this time could lead to both a public
nuisance and crime and disorder in the vicinity. Highlighted is the
potential for persons who have been drinking at premises in the
town to walk to the petrol station after closing time to purchase
more alcohol. Also raised in the representations is the likelihood for
a noise nuisance to be caused to people living in nearby residential
properties and nuisance from bright lights throughout the night.

The premises is located on the A385 through Totnes and is on the
main route for children walking to and from school. Several of those
objecting to the application have concerns about the availability of
alcohol at this location and how access to alcohol by children will be
managed.

During the consultation period, the Police requested that additional
conditions were included to address the licensing objectives. These
include restrictions on where alcohol is displayed within the store.
The changes have been agreed in writing by the Applicant and are
listed at Appendix C

As the premises is on a main road and forms part of a petrol filling
station, several objectors have raised concerns about an increase in
drink driving should alcohol be available. Section 176 of the Act
prohibits the sale of alcohol at ‘excluded premises’, these are
defined as ‘those premises used primarily as a garage or which
form part of premises which are primarily so used.’ The Applicant

Page 2



1.8

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

has provided information on their projected customer footfall
following the extension works. These indicate that the majority of
customers will be visiting the premises for ‘store items’ rather than
for fuel (Appendix D). Further information relating to the current
composition of sales at the store has been requested, so that a
comparison can be made and an understanding of how the
projections have been reached.

We have not been able to mediate between parties and so a
satisfactory conclusion has not been possible. The Licensing Sub-
Committee will now need to consider this application

Background

As relevant representations in respect of this application have been
received, which have not been withdrawn and mediation has not
been possible, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of the
Licensing Authority must make a determination on this application.
When coming to a decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give
consideration to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (the
Policy) and Home Office guidance issued under Section 182
Licensing Act 2003 (revised March 2015).

Section 3.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a duty
under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives. (These objectives are the
only matters to be taken into account in determining the application
and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the
licensing objectives).

The four licensing objectives are:

- The prevention of crime and disorder;
- Public safety;

- The prevention of public nuisance;

- The protection of children from harm.

Section 3.2 of the Policy states: A licence (or club premises
certificate) will only be granted where the Licensing Authority is
satisfied that these objectives have been met.

Section 3.3 of the Policy lists the kind of measures the Licensing
Authority will be expecting to see taken into account to promote the
objectives.

Section 4.1 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies,
policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have
regard.

The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

which was revised and re-published in March 2015 state: The
Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion

Page 3



2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

3.1

3.2

has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations and
it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a
hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions
to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives (paragraph
10.8 of the guidance).

The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees under
the Licensing Act 2003:
Devon and Cornwall Police
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service
Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board
Devon County Council Trading Standards
Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon
South Hams District Council Planning Department
South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Health &
Safety)
South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Pollution
Control)

Out of the above responsible authorities, representations were
only received from the Police and amendments have been agreed
with the Applicant.

In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may
make a representation in relation to a premises licence application.

Under Section 176 Licensing Act 2003 a premises licence does not
authorise the sale of alcohol if sold or supplied at motorway service
areas and from premises used primarily as a garage, or are part of
premises used primarily as a garage. Premises are used as a
garage if they are used for one or more of the following:

- the retailing of petrol;

- the retailing of derv;

- the sale of motor vehicles; and

- the maintenance of motor vehicles.

Section 5.23 of the Guidance states if a relevant representation is
made, the licensing authority must decide whether or not the
premises are used primarily as a garage. The licensing authority
may ask the licence holder to provide further information to help
establish what the primary use of the premises is.

Outcomes/outputs

When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly
when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy)
and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially relevant:

Where applications have given rise to representations, any
appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive

Page 4



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

periods. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise
immediately surrounding the premises may also prove appropriate
to address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and
leave (paragraph 2.18 of the guidance).

Section 6.1 & 6.2 of the policy states: The Licensing Authority will
deal with the issue of licensing hours on the individual merits of
each application. When the Authority’s discretion is engaged,
consideration will be given to the individual merits of an application
but the presumption will be to grant the hours requested unless
there are objections to those hours raised by Responsible
Authorities or other persons on the basis of the licensing objectives.
However, when dealing with licensing hours beyond midnight it is
more likely that relevant representations will be made unless there
are higher standards of control within operating schedules to
promote the licensing objectives, especially for premises which are
situated near residential areas or in areas where anti-social disorder
takes place. There is no presumption within the legislation for
longer opening hours.

Section 6.4 of the policy states: The terminal hours will normally be
approved where the Applicant can show that the proposal would not
adversely affect the licensing objectives unless, after hearing
relevant representation the Licensing Authority believe it necessary,
proportionate and reasonable to restrict the hours required. The
Licensing Authority may set an earlier terminal hour where it
considers this is appropriate to the nature of the activities and the
amenity of the area.

Paragraph 10.14 of Guidance issued under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 states: where there are objections to an
application to extend the hours during which licensable activities
are to be carried on and the licensing authority determines that this
would undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the
application or grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different
hours from those requested.

Paragraph 10.15 of the Guidance then continues: Shops, stores and
s
[...]
be dealt with. The Magistrates’
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit.

The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a
responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted. A
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the
normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a
period of up to three months or to withdraw it.

Proposed Way Forward
That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new

Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this
application, namely to:

a) consider whether premises would be “excluded premises” as

defined under Section 176 Licensing Act 2003 as:

premises used primarily as a garage or which form part of premises
which are primarily so used. (If so determined then (b) below may
be omitted, if not ‘excluded premises’ to continue with (b) below).

b) i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any

Mandatory Conditions required;

i) modify the conditions of the licence;

iii) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the
application relates;

iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the
premises supervisor:

V) reject the application,

in line with the licensing objectives (Section 4) contained within the
Licensing Act 2003.

Page 7



6. Implications

Implications Relevant | Details and proposed measures to address
to
proposals
Y/N
Legal/Governance | Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities

the responsibility for determining applications
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory
obligation.

As there have been relevant representations in
respect of this application which have not been
resolved, this hearing must be held. Relevant
representations are about the likely effect of the
grant of the application on the promotion of the
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or
any other person. The Licensing Sub-Committee
must disregard any information or evidence not
relevant to the licensing objectives.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this
application in accordance with Section 4 of the
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing
functions must be carried out with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives. The
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good
reason to do so. Those reasons should be stated.

The Act requires (Section 18) that in dealing with a
new premises licence application, the committee
takes any of the following steps which are
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives:

(@) to grant the licence subject to:-

i) the conditions mentioned in section 18
(2)(a) [ie as applied for] modified to such as
extent as the authority considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
ii) any conditions which must under section19,
20 or 21 be included in the licence;

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of
the licensable activities to which the application
relates;

(c) to reject the application

The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its
decision to take any of these steps. Similarly, if

Page 8




the application is rejected, the Sub-Committee
must give its reasons.

The applicant or any person who has made
relevant representations has the right to appeal a
decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to
the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and
Schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003.

On appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:

a) dismiss the appeal;

b) substitute for the decision appeal against
another decision which could have been
made by the Licensing authority;

c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to
dispose of it in accordance with the direction
of the court.

Financial

There are no direct financial implications to the
Council from this Report. However, should a
decision be challenged this could result in the
Co
[...]
 PLC for Morrisons
Petrol Filling Station, Station Road, Totnes, TQ 5JR. The application is for the sale of alcohol for consumption off
the premises and the provision of fate night refreshinent 24hrs a day, every day.

| object to the licence being granted for séveral reasons. | can see no reason why any one should
need to be able to purchase alcohol 24 hours a day/ 7 days a week, This sends out the _
completely wrong message to youngsters and those vulnerable to excessive drinking ti}at tl_wls is
something to be encouraged. 1t can only lead to an increase in drunkenness and the situation of
the premises, right next to a main road, could be a potential factor in the death of an inebrlated
person.

It could also lead to undesirable behaviour on Borough Park, an area where families go for
recreation. ' ’

Mrs L Stocks

Page 28 .



Comments on Morrisons Petrol Station Application

Thursday, 12 May 2016

Having considered the application by WM Motrison Supermarkets PLC. for a new premises licence
for the Totnes Petrol Station, | have concerns over whether this application truly supports the
licensing objectives. As far as | can tell the applicant is seeking to offer alcohol for sale from the
premises, with sales occuring 24 hours a day, and also for the provision of hot food on every day
durign the licensable haurs of 23:00 - 0500,

When considering the application | have considered the application agalnst the four licensing
objectivesi.e.:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public Safety
The preventlon of public nuisance

The protectlon of children from harm

The premises is located on adjacent to the A385, and in close proximity-to residential properties on
Priory Drive, The Environmental Health department has not received noise complaints from
neighbouring residents as yet, however it is not believed that the Petrol Station s currently
operating 24 hours a day.

The shop is very well used In the morning and afternoon by children walking to and from nearby
schools as a place to purchase snacks and drinks. This Is the first point of my concerns, the site plan
provided does not show whetre the alcohol will be presented for sale, and therefore it is impossible
to see how during the busiest perlods the shop staff will ensure that alcohol thefts do not occur,
especially by children. This being contrary to the licensing aims of the prevention of crime and
disorder and the protection of children from harm,

in relation to the preventlon of public nuisance, | am concerned over the Impact that users may have
on the nearby residentlal propertles by way of noise with car doors stamming, lights on the forecourt
ete, or by the nolse from pedestrians visiting the site on the way to the train station after visiting
other licensed premises seeking either more alcohol to take with them or hot food. There does not
appear to have been much consideration of how this will be controlled, ‘

In relation to the prevention of crime and disorder, i do have concerns over the safety of the Point of
Sale operators, and whether they will become a target for violence especlally as they may be put
into situations where they refuse to provide alcohol during the evening when there may he less
passing trade,

At this time | feel that this application should be presgnted to the Licensing Sub-committee to
ensure that they are satisfled that the grant of the application will not undermine the {fcensing
ohjectives,

James Kershaw
Senior Speclalist Environmental Health and Licensing

Commenting on behalf of the Licensing Authority,

Page 29



@

LIGENSING i
REPRESENTATION FORM

Section 1: Licence Application Details

li\?ﬁwlsh_ to object to the following application Dl wish to support the following application

NAME OF APPLICANT (if known):

Wr. Mo Riso Sopz& HARUET S Qc, for. MbRR/Sod S
. &Cfﬂ?w frectag

PREMISES NAME AND ADDRESS: STA X
AT [10RRI1Sa LS pfé’ﬂ% . Free /A/C(:«ETJ*)?@J
STRT 16~ /0(:) AhH
T OTNES | POSTCODE: 709 ST R

Section 2: Your Details

(If you
[...]
teig IKSULS — DRy dﬂ/ Vire
Viodunics Al Doné CTye ARyse

| ot pp, 7% LSal hereby daclare that all Information | have submiited is true and
correct

SIGNED: | ) DATED:. {7/1720/(

Please send the completed form to the local authority area in which the premises
concerned is situated:

Licensing Department Licensing Department

West Devon Borough Councll South Hams District Councll
- Kilworthy Park Follaton House

Tavistock Plymouth Road

Devon - Totnes

PL19 0BZ Devon

TQY 5NE

Tel: 01822 813 600 Tel: 01803 861 234

Fax: 01822 813 600 Fax: 01803 861 294

Emall: licensing@waestdevon,gov.uk Email: licensing@southhams.gov. uk

KOTE ThIS form must he '

genera!ly elther 10 workmg days. or'28 consecutlve days from. the |

ctyour relevant Llcensin Te

ayed 'n‘:the premises. Please cont

confirmat:on:_ 1 thiS date. :

Page 35



Dr. Sarah Wollaston M.P.

House of Commons

London
SWI1A 0AA
Emall; sarah.wollaston.mp@parliament.uk
: SW/ns
Naomi Wopling, ' 315t May 2016

Licensing Officer
“South Hams District Council
Follaton House

Plymouth Road

Totnes TQ9O 5NE

Letter by emall: Naomi.wopling@swdevon.gov.uk

Dear Ms Wopling,

| have been informed that Morrisons Petrol Filling Station, Station Road, Totnes, TQ9 5JR have
submitted a new premises application for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises and
the provision of late night refreshment 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

| do have major concerns about this ap'plication because it will become a central point, not only for
purchasing alcohol, but for peaple congregating if the premises are offering these facllities non-
stop.

| feel that creating a precedent of 24 hour licensing hours would be detrimental and could lead to a
public nuisance and crime and disorder,

The route past Morrison’s Petrol Station is taken by school children going to and from KEVICCs and
is the nearest, and only shop for refreshment, on this main road. If planning permission is glven for
larger premises, this will only serve to attract mo
[...]
reen
SHDC representative for Totnes

Page 38




Morrisons Petrol Station, Totnes
Amendments agreed with Police

The CCTV system will maintain the quality of the recorded image and display, on any
recording, the correct time and date of the recording.

The CCTV system will be maintained so as to be fully operational throughout the hours that
the premises are open for any licensable activity.

All spirits should be located behind the counter and should be sold by counter servers only.
Alcohol displayed within the premises shall be located so that staff can view these displays
at all times.

No single cans of alcohol shall be sold from the premises.

There shall be no alcohol displayed within 2 metres of the store entrance save for spirits
displayed behind the counter.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Sidd QY NOILVYNOYOD SINLOL 6€ET

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Application for new premises licence for Morrisons Petrol Filling Station, Totnes
	Appendix A - Premises Licence
	Appendix A - Plan
	Appendix B - Representations
	Appendix C - Police Agreed Amendments
	Appendix D - Projection of Footfall




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing Sub-
Committee held on

Monday, 27th June, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Nash Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr May
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Holway Cllr Baldry

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Green

Officers:

James Kershaw
Sue Nightingale Solicitor
Naomi Wopling

1. Appointment of Chairman 

LSC.01/16
RESOLVED

That Cllr May be appointed Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest 

LSC.02/16
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting.  These 
were recorded as follows:



Cllr D W May declared a personal interest in agenda item 4: 
‘Application for a New Premises Licence for Morrisons Petrol Filling 
Station, Totnes’ (Minute LSC.03/16 below refers) by virtue of owning a 
garage and remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and 
vote thereon.  For clarity, Cllr May informed those present that his 
garage was for repairs only and did not sell any fuel.

3. Application for new premises licence for Morrisons Petrol Filling 
Station, Totnes 

LSC.03/16
The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an 
application for a new Premises Licence at Morrisons Petrol Filling 
Station, Totnes TQ9 5JR.

The Licensing Specialist introduced the report and outlined the details 
of the application as stated in the application form at Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report.  In particular, the Licensing Specialist 
advised that the application sought approval for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises to be available twenty-four hours a day, 
seven days a week and for the provision of late night refreshments 
Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 05:00.

1. Address by the Applicant’s representative

The representative outlined the rationale behind the application 
and, in so doing, made particular reference to:

- the reputation of Morrisons.  Despite having over 11 million customer 
transactions each week, the representatives stressed that the 
organisation had never been prosecuted in accordance with any offence 
relating to the Licensing Act 2003.  Furthermore, Morrisons had never 
seen a review into an existing licence being invoked by any local 
authority;

- the proposed operating hours.  The Sub-Committee was informed that, at 
this stage, the organisation was proposing to operate from 6.00am to 
midnight.  In addition, the application was only seeking provision to open 
‘24/7’ to prevent Morrisons from having to submit an additional 
application in the event that the organisation should wish to increase its 
operating hours;

- the planning application.  It was noted that a planning application had also 
been submitted to the local authority that sought to almost double in size 
the filling station store.  As a consequence, the organisation was 
projecting that customer footfall for convenient use would almost double 
whereas fuel sales would remain fairly constant;

- the store plans being well designed.  In highlighting the proposed layout, 
the representatives confirmed that full CCTV provision would be in place.  
Whilst not a significant part of the business, alcohol sales were 
nonetheless important and assurances were given that spirits would only 
be available from behind the sales counter; 

- members of staff.  When questioned, the representatives confirmed that 
there would never be fewer than two members of staff on site during 



operating hours, with at least one of these being a personal licence 
holder.  Furthermore, all staff members undertook a rigorous training 
programme and the organisation had adopted the ‘Challenge 25’ policy, 
the electronic refusal register and till prompts;

- the objections raised.  To offset the objections and concerns raised, the 
representatives highlighted that:
o there had been no anti-social behaviour related complaints ever 

raised at this site;
o there was no evidence to suggest that by being able to drive to the 

site would lead to an increase in drink driving;
o a condition would be imposed whereby the sale of individual cans of 

alcohol would not be allowed;
o alcohol would be displayed in the full view of the tills;
o subject to inclusion of the additional conditions, the Police had raised 

no objections;
o the organisation had a policy whereby they did not display 

advertisements promoting the sale of cheap alcohol;
o in line with the ‘Thwaites Case’, there was no real evidence to justify 

refusal of the application;

At this point, the Sub-Committee was invited to ask questions of 
the representatives.  In so doing, the following points were 
raised:

(a) It was confirmed that members of staff received appropriate 
training in conflict resolution.  In recognising the importance of duty of 
care to staff, panic buttons were installed under the counter and only 
a limited amount of cash was kept in the tills;  

(b) The Committee was also informed that hot food and drinks 
would not be consumed on the premises.

2. Address by the Objecting Resident

The objecting resident addressed the Sub-Committee and, in addition to the 
points made in his formal representations (as outlined in Appendix B of the 
presented agenda report), made specific reference to:-

(i) the public safety concerns arising from a high footfall of pedestrians in 
the vicinity of a petrol filling station;

(ii) it being inevitable that the proposals would lead to an 
increase in the volume of litter generated.  In reply, the 
applicants’ representatives gave assurances that staff were 
required to undertake frequent on-site litter pick-ups.  Once 
beyond the premises, Members were advised that the level 
of responsibility on Morrisons diminished dramatically;

(iii) the need and demand for a ‘24/7’ operation in this area 
being questionable.

3. Address by Environmental Health (on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority)



The Senior Specialist – Environmental Health and Licensing advised that 
he had some concerns over whether the application truly supported the 
licensing objectives and he therefore welcomed the fact that it had been 
presented to the Sub-Committee for determination.

Confirmation was given to the Sub-Committee that no noise complaints had 
been received in relation to this application site and the nearest 
neighbouring properties were 45 metres away.  Furthermore, most of the 
noise generated at this site related to the petrol pumps and car washing 
facilities and not the store.

(At 2.55pm, once all parties were satisfied that they had no 
further issues to raise or clarify, the Sub-Committee adjourned in 
the presence of Mrs Nightingale to consider the application.  
Following their deliberations, the meeting was then reconvened at 
3.20pm).

4. The Decision

In announcing the Sub-Committee decision, the Chairman read 
out the following statement:

“We have considered the application for a new premises licence.

We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the 
government guidance and our obligations that relate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.

We have read carefully the written representations from parties 
not present today and have read carefully representations 
received from parties present plus additional statements from 
persons here today.  We have also considered the additional 
conditions proposed by the Police and accepted by the Applicant.

It is our decision to grant this application subject to the following 
changes being incorporated into the operating schedule.  We have 
determined the changes to be APPROPRIATE to achieve the 
licensing objectives:

Supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises between 
6.00am and midnight in accordance with paragraph 6.4 of the 
Council’s Licensing Policy and that this is appropriate to the 
amenity of the area, to prevent public nuisance.  And that the 
licence is subject to all the conditions offered by the Applicant 
AND the conditions proposed by the Police at page 39 of the 
published agenda papers.

In addition to being APPROPRIATE, the Committee also believe 
the amendment(s) to be necessary.

Thank you all.”



The Meeting concluded at 3.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


